PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Ni Ni			ame	Execution Date	
CODE Kaffee-Handelsgesellschaft mbH 12/08/2006					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Tchibo GmbH				
Street Address:	Uberseering 18				
City:	Hamburg				
State/Country:	GERMANY				
Postal Code:	22297				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 58885		8854	549 547		
Patent Number: 4865		6584	65847		
Patent Number: 5		5045334			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (703)770-7901					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Email: meryl.vlatas@pillsburylaw.com					
Correspondent Name: Jeffrey D. Karceski					
Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard					
Address Line 4: Mclean, VIRGINIA 22102					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			08958-74144 -64938 -82505		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jeffrey D. Karceski		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment Pat Nos 5888549 - 4865847- 5045334#page1.tif					

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, CODE Kaffee-Handelsgesellschaft mbH (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Germany and doing business at Überseering 18, 22297 Hamburg, Germany, and having been assigned all right, title and interest in certain inventions of the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey its rights, as herein expressed, to the said patents and the inventions embodied therein;

AND WHEREAS, Tchibo GmbH (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Germany and doing business at Überseering 18, 22297 Hamburg, Germany, is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, its full and exclusive right to the said patents and the inventions embodied therein in the United States including the right to sue and collect damages and any other available relief for past, present, and future infringement, and any and all rights to reissue or re-examination or extension.

Executed this <u>8</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2006</u>.

CODE Kaffee-Handelsgesellschaft mbH

anon Bv:

Name: <u>Christian Frank</u> Peter Ohlinger

Title: <u>Director</u> Director

PATENT REEL: 018797 FRAME: 0669

RECORDED: 01/25/2007